ORBAY
COUNCIL"'/
Wednesday, 1 June 2011

a STANDARDS COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Standards Committee will be held on
Thursday, 9 June 2011
commencing at 2.30 pm

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,

k Torquay, TQ1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Torbay Council
Councillor Doggett Councillor Stocks Councillor Addis Councillor McPhail
Brixham Town Council
Councillor Boote Councillor Lomas Councillor Henderson
Independent Members
Mr Heath Mr Dalzell Mr Bastow Mr Branch Mr Hutchinson

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay

Torbay Council recognises the importance of high standards of conduct and ethics
from its politicians and officers. The Council strives to ensure that its politicians
and officers maintain these standards when representing the Council and the
people of Torbay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Democratic Services, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
(01803) 207016
Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
(i)

VIS
2010

COMMENDED




(a)

(b)

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman of the Committee for the 2010/2011
Municipal Year.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Appointment of Vice-Chairman
To appoint a Vice-Chairman/woman of the Committee for the
ensuing Municipal Year.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on 25 November 2010.

Declarations of interest

To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on
this agenda

For reference: Having declared their personal interest members and
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of
Members, vote on the matter in question). If the Member’s interest only
arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by the
Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) then the
interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak and/or vote
on the matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it
is likely to influence their judgement of the public interest. Where a
Member has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting
during consideration of the item. However, the Member may remain in the
meeting to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly
seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A completed disclosure of
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the
meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any

potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

(ii)



10.

1.

12.

13.

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Communications
To receive any communications or announcements from the
Chairman of the Committee.

Terms of Reference of Standards Committee and Appointment
of Standards Sub-Committees
To consider a Report on the above.

Finding Against The Council of Maladministration Causing
Injustice in Relation to Bankruptcy Proceedings in Response to
Council Tax Debt

To consider a report from the Local Government Ombudsman on a
finding of maladministration against the Council.

Devon Wide Code

To consider a report that seeks Members views on how they think
the code of conduct should operate following the abolition of the
standards regime.

Standards Committee Work Programme
To consider a report on the Standards Committee work programme.

Statistics
To consider a report on the above.

Observation Reports
To consider a report on the above.

(iif)

(Pages 1 -4)

(Pages 5 - 20)

(Pages 21 - 22)

(Pages 23 - 26)

(Pages 27 - 28)

(Pages 29 - 40)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

"S99)ILUWIOD Spiepuels Jaylo Yum souauadxs aleys o] 'zl

pue ‘slaquaj\ Joj Jonpuo)
JO 8p0J 8y} Jo sayoealq Jo suonebsje Jo uoneulwlalep pue uonebi}saAul ‘JusWSsasse
[e00] ‘siaquiaw Juspuadapul Jo sjuswiuiodde yim [esp 0} sespiwwoo-gns ulodde o] L

‘solyje pue Auqoud uo siayjo asinpe o] Q)

‘sanssi Ajiqoid pue soIy}e 0} uoljejal Ul UoNIISUO0D Sy} MaIASI O | 6
‘suonjeBisaAul uewspnquiQ O} uonejal ul spodal JapIsuod o | ‘g
‘s]000}0.d |ED0] S |IOUNOY BY} MBIABI O | ]

‘JoNpuo? JO BpP0Y SIBqUIB|\ BY} Ul JNO }8S S)saldjul
0} Bunejal syuswalinbal wouy saAleuasaldal Jousanob jualed pue yoinyo pue siaquiaul
pajdo-00 ‘sio|Iounod ‘loAely 8y} 03 me| Aq paplwiad aiseym suonesuadsip juelb o) ‘9

:JONpU0) JO BP0 SIaqWIB|\ 3y} 03} buiejal s1eew uo saanejuasaldal Joulanob yualed pue

4oinyo pue siaquiaw pajdo-0o ‘sIojIounod ‘JoAepy 8y} ulely 0} abuelie Jo ulel} ‘@SIApe O] G
10NpuUO) JO 8p0J slaquis|y 8y} Jo uonelado ay) Joyuow o | 8%
10NpUOY JO 8P0J SIaqWIB|A 8y} JO UOISIABL 1O uolpdope 8y} Uo [IDUN0Y 8y} aSIApe O | €

10NpUO) JO 8p0J SIaquIB|\ 8y} 8AI8SJO O} SeAllejuasaldal
lousanob jualed pue yoinyo pue siequiaw pae}do-00 ‘sIojIOUNOD ‘JoAel 8y} isisse O] Z

‘saAleuasaldal Jousanob Jusied pue yoinyd pue siaquiaw
pajdo-09 ‘siofjlounod ‘1oAepy ey} Aq 1onpuod jo spiepuels ybiy urejuirew pue ajowold o g

92U0I9}0Y JO SWId|

‘slequisur
juspuadapul g vcmn%d
[IDUNOD UMO | WeyxLgem
woJj ajnsqns pawed-
| sn|d sio|j1ouno0)
[IDUNOD UMO ] weyxug
¢ ‘(Jesoowa( |e1aqi
Z pue aAlleAIasuo?) )

sojn)Isqns paweu ¢ snid
‘(Jesoowe(q |eJaqi] Z pue

BAIBAIBSUO)) Z) [10Un0)
Aeqio] jo s
[...]
 Jnoge sI juiejdwos ay} JI 10jjlouno) UMO | Weyxug | pue) Jojjiouno) Aeqio] | pue siaquiaw juspuadspul g Buisudwos Ajjewiou) sapiluwiod
-gNS B UO SAISS 0} UMBIP 8¢ UBD OyMm (S8)n}iisgns pallieu pue aa)iwwo)) spiepuels ay) Jo siaquiaw ay} Buisudwoo) siaquaw jo jood

diysisaquiapy

s9plwwo)-gqng sbuliea




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Title:

Agenda Item 9

ORBAY
COUNCLL sy

Finding against the Council of Maladministration Causing
Injustice in relation to bankruptcy proceedings in response to
Council Tax Debt

Wards Affected: All

To: Standards Committee On: 9 June 2011

Contact Officer: Anthony Butler

Telephone: 207155

Y8 E.mail: Anthony.butler@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 Following a complaint from Mr Castle (a false name used by the Ombudsman in
their report (Appendix 1)) to the Local Government Ombudsman, a finding of
maladministration causing injustice has been found against the Council.

2, Introduction

2.1 The Local Government Ombudsman received a complaint that the Council took
bankruptcy proceedings against the complainant in response to a Council Tax
debt of £2,248 without having proper regard to the personal circumstance of the
complainant in particular his mental health.

2.2  The Ombudsman concluded that the Council had not followed due process in
making Mr Castle bankrupt. The Ombudsman found the Council failed to
document its decision making in respect of the recovery action by way of
bankruptcy and failed to reconsider its decision to pursue bankruptcy when
information came to light that Mr Castle might be considered suicidal. As such
the Ombudsman considered that had such failings not occurred the Council
would not have continued with the bankruptcy proceedings against Mr Castle
and would not have incurred high punitive costs of some £24,000 associated
with that action.

3. Conclusion

3.1 Members of the Standards Committee are requested to discuss the findings of

the Local Government Ombudsman and suggest recommendations Members
believe to be appropriate to the decision maker.

Anthony Butler
Monitoring Officer

Appendices
Appendix 1 Local Government Ombudsman Report

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



A0 a ltem 9
Local G@ﬂ peEmdii il

OM BUDSMAN

Report

on an investigation into
complaint no 10 002 564
against Torbay Council

4 May 20611

The Oaks No2 Westwood Way Westh@gﬁJJhess Park Coventry Cv4 8JB



Investigation into complaint no 10 002 564
against Torbay Council

Table of Contents

Report summary

Introduction

Legal and Administrative Background
My Jurisdiction
Recovery of Council Tax
The use of bailiffs
Committal hearings
Charging orders
The bankruptcy process

Investigation.
What happened in this case
Conclusions

e

The Local Government Act 1974, section 30{3) generally requires me to report
without naming or identifying the complainant or other individuals, The names
used in this report are therefore not the real names. .

Key to names used

O
QL
©

1

“w MO MU N G b G OW W -

Mr Castle . the complainant

Mr Knight - baiiiff

Mr Ash - a process server, employed by the bailiff

Officer A Ce Deputy Head of Customer Contaet;-at-the time-of the

events complained of
Officer B - Senior Exchequer Officer, at the time of the events
complained of '

Page 8



Report summary

Local taxation
Mr Castle complains that the Council took bankrupicy proceedings against him in
response to a council tax debt of £2,248 without having proper regard to his personal

circumstances, in particular his mental health.

The Ombudsman does not consider the Council followed due process in making

Mr Castie bankrupt. First, she finds that the Council failed to document its decision-
making in respect of the recovery action by way of bankruptey. Second, she finds that
the Council failed to reconsider its decision to pursue bankrupicy when information
came fo light that Mr Castle might be considered suicidal.

The Ombudsman considers that had such failings not occurred then the Council wouid
not have continued with bankruptcy proceedings against Mr Castle and he would not
have incurred the high punitive costs of some £24,000 associated with that action.

Finding

Maladministration causing injustice.

Recommended remedy

In order to put Mr Castie in the position that he would have been in had no
maladministration occurred, and taking account of both the financial costs incurred and
the distress and time and trouble caused, the Ombudsman recommends that the
Council issues Mr Castle with a formal apology and makes him a payment of £25,000.

1
Page 9 10 002 564



Page 10 2

10 002 564



Introduction

1. Mr Castle complained that the Council took bankruptcy pi”oceedings against him
in response to a council tax debt of £2,248 without having proper regard to his
personal circumstances, in particular his mental health.

Legal and Administrative Background
My Jurisdiction

2. There are a number of sections of the Local Government Act 1874 (as amended
by the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007) Which fali to
be considered in reaching a decision on whether | have jurisdiction to consider

Mr Castle’s complaint.

3. First, Schedule 5 paragraph 1 of the Act says that a Local Commissioner cannot
conduct any investigation into

“the commencement or conduct of civil or criminal proceedings in any court of

faw",

However, this does not preclude an investigation into administrative actions prior
to the issue of court proceedings and, where the Council instructs agents for
enforcement of court orders, the actions of those agents (unless they are agents
of the Court).

4.  Second, Section 26(6) of the Act says that -

“A Local Commissioner shall not conduct an investigation under
this Part of this Act in respect of any of the following matters, that
is fo say,

() any action in respect of which the person affected has or
had a remedy by way of proceedings in any court of law:

provided that a Local Commissioner may condu
[...]
ouble, | recommend therefore
that the Council issues Mr Castle with a formal apology and makes him a
payment of £25,000.

Dr Jane Martin 4 May 2011
Local Government Ombudsman

The Qaks No 2

Westwood Way

Westwood Business Park

Coventry

Cv4 8JB

Page 20

12

10 002 584



Title:

Agenda Item 10

ORBAY
COUNCLL sy

Devon Wide Code

Wards Affected: All wards in Torbay

To: Standards Committee On: 9 June 2011
Contact Officer: Anthony Butler
Telephone: 01803 207155
Y8 E.mail: anthony.butler@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary
1.1 Inlight of the imminent abolition of the standards regime but the possibility of
having a ‘local’ code of conduct discussions are ongoing with other local
authorities within Devon to have a ‘Devon wide’ code.
2, Introduction
2.1 The Localism Bill contains provision for the scrapping of the current standards
regime, including Standards for England. It does however provide that local
authorities can still have a voluntary code and that if they have such a code they
must adhere to it
2.2 Other local authorities in Devon have suggested having a code agreed between
them to be adopted by all the local authorities in Devon. The benefits of this
include:-
o officers from each authority are able to carry out investigations for other
authorities as they will be familiar with the Devon wide code
o the possibility of joint working between each authorities standards
committee and possibly a joint ‘Devon wide’ standards committee in the
future
e consistency for ‘dual hatted’ members (i.e. those members who are
members of more than one local authority)
2.3 No ‘Devon wide’ code has yet been agreed and discussions are still at an early

stage. Itis understood that AcSES (Association of County Secretaries and
Solicitors) are due to produce a draft code as are the London Boroughs and it is
likely that the Devon wide code will be based on one or both of these two
models.

Page 21



3.1

Proposals

Members are asked to provide any suggestions as to how they think the code of
conduct should operate in the future so that these can be fed into future
discussions. Comments would be particularly welcome on the following:-

Do you agree with the principle of a ‘Devon wide’ code?

Would you like to see a Standards Committee for the whole of Devon?
Should the Council’s Standards Committee continue to have independent
members as well as councillors? If not, should all members be
independent or councillors?

The council will have no responsibility for Standards within Brixham Town
Council anymore. Should Brixham Town Council be advised to adopt a
local code and if so how should its standards committee be made up?
What will be done if having adopted the code, councillors are not willing
to abide to it?

Is there any part of the current code of conduct that members would not
wish to see in any voluntary code, whether regulatory or procedural?

Anthony Butler
Monitoring Officer

Page 22



Agenda ltem 11

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Title: Standards Committee Work Programme

Wards Affected: All wards in Torbay

To: Standards Committee On: 9 June 2011
Contact Officer: Anthony Butler

Telephone: 01803 207155

Y8 E.mail: anthony.butler@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 Each year the Standards Committee needs to agree its work programme and
how to implement it. Due to the success of last years work programme and the
imminent changes to the standards regime it is suggested that the work programme
and plans to implement it are retained from last year.

2. Introduction

2.1  The Standards Committee agreed the Outline Work Programme at its meeting
of 11 March 2010 and the Working Group consisting of ClIr Stocks, Peter Dalzell, Mike
Branch and Anthony Butler met to discuss how the work programme could be
implemented.

2.2  The ideas of the Working Group for the implementation of the Work Programme
were produced to the Standards Committee at its meeting of 3 June 2010 and it
accepted the proposals made by the Working Group without amendment
[...]
ic statistics regarding the
number of complaints received and the result.

1.2 In order to aid further comparison these statistics have been broken down further
to enable the Committee to affectively monitor its performance.

1.3  The figures below cover the period of April 2010 to April 2011 and includes
figures for April 2009 to April 2010:

April 2009 to April | April 2010 to April
2010 2011
Number of complaints received 9 11
Number of Referral Sub-Committees 2 within 20 davs 10
held within 20 days of receiving y
complaint s 1 delayed due to the
1 within 29 days clection
Number of complaints deemed no further
action by Referral Sub-Committee 3 6
Number of complaints referred for further
investigation 0 5
Number of Reviews requested 3 y
Number of Reviews deemed no further
action by Review Sub-Committee 3 1
Number of Decision Notices sent within 5 5 11
days

Anthony Butler
Deputy Monitoring Officer

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Agenda Item 13

ORBAY
COUNCIL sy

Title: Observation Reports

Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay

To: Standards Committee On: 9 March 2011
Contact Officer: Anthony Butler

Telephone: 01803 207155

“B E.mail: Anthony.butler@torbay.gov.uk

1.1 As Members are aware the Annual Report set out the work programme within
which the Standards Committee sought to encourage Members and Officers to
put Ethical Standards at the heart of their work.

1.2  The Standards Committee Independent Members observed the following
meetings:

Development Management Committee 4 October 2010
Licensing Committee 2 December 2010

Harbour Committee 6 December 2010

Council 14 December 2010

Development Management Committee 20 December 2010

YVVVVYY

1.3 At present Independent Members have completed five scheduled observations
with nine remaining such as the Torbay Strategic Partnership and Overview and
Scrutiny.

Anthony Butler
Monitoring Officer

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Agenda Item 13

Appendix 1

Stan
[...]
opinion, the conduct and progress of the meeting was a credit to Torbay Council.

Pagé 36




Agenda Item 13

Appendix 4

Standards Committee Observations of Council Meetings

Meeting Attended: Council Meeting

Date: 14 December 2010

Venue: Ballroom, Oldway

Agenda Iltem Chair’s Action Members Action(s) Remarks

1—4. Prayer, By the book Appropriate No problems

Apologies, Minutes

& Declaration of

Interest

5. Communications | By the book N/A A bit optimistic on

& Announcements anticipated timing, but
understandable given
Government announcement
on funding cuts.

6. Petition By the book N/A Petitioner advised as to
what would happen next

7. Questions Firm control Appropriate Chair showed his teeth for
the first time, by reminding
members to stand whilst
addressing the assembly.

8. Motions Took very firm control Whole episode One has to agree with the

of a debate that was
getting out of hand.
Used such phrases as
“Frivolity” and “Out of
control”

descended into farce.
Some members did not
appear to understand
the issue.

subsequent Herald Express
view that it was turning into
an unedifying pantomime
before intervention of the
Chair.

9. Enterprise
Centre at Bishop’s
Place.

By the book

Drifted off the subject a
bit, but otherwise OK.

10. Capital By the book, and with Reasonable All good stuff
Strategy firm rebuke to any
member out of order.
11. Licensing By the book All very quiet
12. Economic Good control, including | Appropriate

Strategy

“timing out” one over-
enthusiastic speaker.

13. Council Tax

By the book

Some members getting
restless at this point
with a few private

Page 37




conversations going on
14. Remuneration By the book Appropriate
Committee.
15. Standards By the book N/A
Committee Annual
Review

General Comments:

1. As usual, these comments are outside the strict remit of the Standards Committee as we did
not observe any flagrant breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct.

2. The guidance notes/script was again obviously very useful to th
[...]
ndable
concern about not
having received all the
documentation on time
due to adverse
weather. Very uneasy
about their legal liability
if they approved
something which
ultimately proved
hazardous to health
and safety.

Again an excellent
introduction on the part of
the planning officer, but full
marks to the Head of Spatial
Planning who gave the
clearest possible
explanations during the
Q&A session.

Item ultimately deferred for
a Quantitative Risk Analysis
to be undertaken.

Paée 39




might have been a very
noisy public gallery.

Subsequent items
not observed.

General Comments:

1. From a purely standards point of view the meeting was well conducted by
both Chair and Vice Chair in front of a very large, partisan and potentially

noisy audience. There were no observed breaches of the Code of Conduct on
the part of any member.

2. The excellent sound and visual aids were essential in helping everyone
present to understand the issues.

3. The members’ reluctance to decide on an issue without the full information is
understandable and fully supported in respect of the late delivery of key
documents. The application was a complex and sensitive subject and
councillors are entitled to the best information available in timely fashion if
they are to make an informed decision.

4. Somewhat less convincing was the members’ apparent inability to understand
the relationship between “Quantitative Risk Assessment” and “Qualitative”
Remediation”. This relationship was clearly explained by the Head of Spatial
Planning, but possibly less clearly defined by the Council’s consultants.

Pagé 40



	Agenda
	8 Terms of Reference of Standards Committee and Appointment of Standards Sub-Committees
	9 Finding Against The Council of Maladministration Causing Injustice in Relation to Bankruptcy Proceedings in Response to Council Tax Debt
	Finding against the Council of Maladministration Causing Injustice in relation to bankruptcy proceedings in response to Council Tax Debt Appendix 1

	10 D

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
 

9 June 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Doggett, Addis and McPhail 
 

Independent Members: Messers Bastow, Branch, Dalzell and Hutchinson 

Brixham Town Councillor Henderson 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Davies) 

 

 
60. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Mr Heath was elected as Chairman for the 2011/2012 Municipal Year, in his 
absence. 
 

61. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Mr Dalzell was elected as Vice-Chairman for the 2011/2012 Municipal Year. 
 

62. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stocks and Independent 
Member Mr Heath. 
 

63. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 24 November 
2010 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

64. Terms of Reference of Standards Committee and Appointment of Standards 
Sub-Committees  
 
Members received and noted the terms of reference for the Standards Committee, 
as detailed in the Report. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) that a Referrals Sub-Committee be established with the membership 
and Terms of Reference set out in the Report; 

 
2) that a Review Sub-Committee be established with the membership 

and Terms of Reference set out in the Report; 



Standards Committee   Thursday, 9 June 2011 
 

 

 
3) that a Hearings Sub-Committee be established with the membership 

and Terms of Reference set out in the Report;  
 

4) that a Standards Appointments Sub-Committee be established with 
the membership and Terms of Reference set out in the Report. 

 
65. Finding Against The Council of Maladministration Causing Injustice in 

Relation to Bankruptcy Proceedings in Response to Council Tax Debt  
 
Members received a report from the Ombudsman detailing the finding of 
maladministration causing injustice against the Council, in that bankruptcy 
proceedings were taken against the complainant in response to a Council Tax 
debt without having proper regard to the personal circumstance of the 
complainant, in particular his mental health. 
 
Members discussed the findings, highlighting the areas of communication, 
documentation and accountability as areas of concern, and suggested that a 
policy document for collection of Council assets should be developed. 
 
The Committee agreed with the conclusions in the report. 
 

66. Devon Wide Code  
 
Members discussed the abolition of the standards regime and the proposal to 
develop a ‘Devon wide’ voluntary code in its place.  The Committee agreed that if 
it was decided to adopt a ‘Devon wide’ code then Independent Members must be 
included to ensure impartiality of process but they also expressed concern at the 
lack of legislative enforcement behind any new code. 
 
Members also discussed the Group Rules that they must abide by, and whether 
these would be enough going forward, however, it was felt that a decision could 
not be made on this until the Groups had discussed it and seen more information 
on the possible structure of a unified code. 
 
The Elected Members agreed to bring the options to the attention of their Groups 
for discussion and feedback to the next Standards Committee. 
 

67. Standards Committee Work Programme  
 
The Committee reviewed the proposed work programme for the coming municipal 
year as set out in Appendix 1 to the Report. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) that, due to the imminent changes to the standards regime, it would retain 
the programme from the previous year 

 
2) to set up a Sub-Committee to review the work programme should there be 

any necessary changes to make.  The membership of the Sub-Committee 



Standards Committee   Thursday, 9 June 2011 
 

 

would be Councillor Doggett and Independent Members Mr Dalzell and Mr 
Branch. 

 
68. Statistics  

 
The Committee reviewed the basic statistics regarding the number of complaints 
received in the 2010/11 Municipal Year and the results, as set out in the Report.  It 
was noted that the one complaint that had been delayed due to the election had 
now been dealt with, and the Committee was pleased to see that the number of 
complaints deemed to require no further action had risen from three to six. 
 
The Committee noted the Report. 
 

69. Observation Reports  
 
The Committee considered the Observation Reports produced by the Independent 
Members with their observations of different committee meetings.  It was hoped 
that these reports were constructive, and Elected Members agreed that they had 
been helpful, particularly for those in the Chair. 
 
The Committee noted the Report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


